

No. 14-940

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
SUE EVENWEL, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, In His Official Capacity as  
Governor of Texas, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the Western District of Texas**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF THE DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
ROBERT F. BAUER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARC ERIK ELIAS  
WILLIAM B. STAFFORD  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005-3960  
(202) 654-6200  
RBauer@perkinscoie.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 25, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
A. All American Residents Are Entitled to Representation By Elected Officials and a Voice in American Politics.....	4
B. The Text and History of the Fourteenth Amendment Support Use of Total Population as the Apportionment Base of State and Local Electoral Districts .....	9
C. The Necessary Data to Draw Districts Containing an Equal Number of Citizens Does Not Exist .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) .....	4
<i>Bluman v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011) <i>aff’d</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1087 (2012) .....	5
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966) .....	4
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999) .....	15
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968) .....	10
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), <i>overruled on other grounds by Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	6
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	9, 10
<i>Reyes v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 586 F.3d 1019 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	7, 8, 9, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	10
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend I.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
11 C.F.R. § 110.20 .....	6
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 141 (1866) ..	13
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 877 (1866) ..	12
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2986-87 (1866) .....	12
Douglas S. Massey, <i>Residential Segregation and Neighborhood Conditions in U.S. Met- ropolitan Areas</i> , in <i>1 America Becoming: Racial Trends and Their Consequences</i> (Neil J. Smelser et al. eds., 2001) .....	12
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) .....	5
The Federalist No. 54 (James Madison) .....	11
George David Zuckerman, <i>A Consideration of the History and Present Status of Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 30 Fordham L. Rev. 93, 96-100 (1961).....	11, 12
Joseph T. Sneed III, <i>Footprints on the Rocks of the Mountain: An Account of the Enactment of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> 35 (1997).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Law of the Census: How to Count, What to Count, Whom to Count, and Where to Count Them</i> , Cardozo L. Rev. 755 (2011)....	16
Sandra L. Colby & Jennifer M. Ortman, <i>Projections of the Size and Composition of the U.S. Population: 2014 to 2060</i> .....	7, 8
Sarah K. Cowan, <i>Periodic Discordance Between Vote Equality and Representational Equality in the United States</i> , 2 Soc. Sci. 442, 447 (2015) .....	12
Texas Legislative Council, <i>Estimating Citizenship Voting Age Population Data (CVAP), Addendum to Data for 2011 Redistricting in Texas</i> (Mar. 2013), <a href="http://www.tlc.state.tx.us/redist/pdf/addendum_2011_Redistricting.pdf">http://www.tlc.state.tx.us/redist/pdf/addendum_2011_Redistricting.pdf</a> .....	17
U.S. Census Bureau 10 (Mar. 2015), <a href="https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2015/demo/p25-1143.pdf">https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2015/demo/p25-1143.pdf</a> .....	7, 8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey (ACS), Comparing ACS Data</i> , <a href="https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs/guidance/comparing-acs-data.html">https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs/guidance/comparing-acs-data.html</a> .....	15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey (ACS), Sample Size Definitions</i> , <a href="http://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs/methodology/sample-size-and-data-quality/sample-size-definitions.html">http://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs/methodology/sample-size-and-data-quality/sample-size-definitions.html</a> .....	15
